



The City of Lee's Summit

Legislation Text

File #: BILL NO. 20-34, Version: 1

An Ordinance Amending the Schedule of Fees and Charges to Establish a Card Payment Service Fee for Payments made through the Water Utilities Website for the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri. (F&BC 2/10/20)

Issue/Request:

An Ordinance amending the Schedule of Fees and Charges to establish a Card Payment Service Fee for payments made through the Water Utilities website for the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

Key Issues:

The City is in the process of implementing service fees for the use of debit or credit cards when customers make payments to the City. The City will be able to pass along the cost of card processing fees to those customers who choose to pay with a debit or credit card. The City previously approved the Schedule of Fees to include a fee of up to 3% for such service fees.

The software being used for the Water Utilities website offers special features that require additional fees to a third party vendor, thereby requiring use of a flat fee payment rather than a percentage fee. That fee is anticipated to be established at a rate of \$2.95 per transaction. The fee is subject to some fluctuation over time based on volumes and average ticket size. We are establishing the rate on the Schedule of Fees to be authorized as "up to \$3.25 per transaction" to accommodate those potential future fluctuations.

Proposed Council Motion:

FIRST MOTION: I move for second reading of an Ordinance Amending the Schedule of Fees and Charges to Establish a Card Payment Service Fee for Payments made through the Water Utilities Website for the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECOND MOTION: I move for adoption of an Ordinance Amending the Schedule of Fees and Charges to Establish a Card Payment Service Fee for Payments made through the Water Utilities Website for the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

Bette Wordelman, Finance Director Chris Clubine, Management Analyst

Staff recommends approval of the amendment to the Schedule of Fees and Charges.

A motion was made by Vice Chair Lopez, seconded by Councilmember Forte, that this Ordinance be recommended for approval to City Council. The motion carried by a unanimous vote.